O.l.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.416
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 30" NOVEMBER, 2021

LOW QUALITY SEEDS

t416. SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:
SHRI PARBATBHAI SAVABHAI PATEL.:
SHRI NARANBHAI KACHHADIYA:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE E‘Ifﬁ' g fhdTeT SHedoT
3T be pleased to state:

(@) whether the farmers are forced to purchase certified and low quality seeds from market as a result of which they have to suffer losses afterwards;

(b) if so, whether the Government proposes to take concrete steps to make certified and high quality seeds available in the private market of the country including Gujarat;
and

(c) if so, the time and the manner in which it is likely to be done and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
Y Td fhar sHegror #:1 (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): No Sir,There is sufficient quantity of certified and quality seed is available in the country and farmers are able to purchase them as per their requirement.

(b) &(c): The Government of India supplements the efforts of States/UTs in meeting their seed requirement through the Zonal Seeds Review Meetings and National Conference on Agriculture prior to each sowing season. Government of India also ask States/UTs to prepare Seed Rolling Plan to ensure the availability of seed to farmers in future. The details of requirement and availability of seed in the Country and Gujarat is given at Annexure-|.


Annexure-|

The details of requirement and availability of seed in the Country in last three years is given below: -

(Quantity in Lakh Quintals)

Year Requirement Availability Surplus
2019-20 387.31 431.01 43.70
2020-21 443.16 483.66 40.50
2021-22 465.36 498.83 33.47

The details of requirement and availability of seed in Gujarat State in last three years is given below: -

(Quantity in Lakh Quintals)

Year Requirement Availability Surplus
2019-20 53.11 55.90 2.79
2020-21 53.35 57.24 3.89
2021-22 64.14 66.30 2.16
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